Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 16 October 2018 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Pouglas Johnson
Lisa Banes (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
16 OCTOBER 2018

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Site Gallery, 1 Brown Street, Sheffield S1 2BS
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vo
[...]
 the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 16" October 2018
Subiject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Clive Stephenson
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence
made under the Licensing Act 2003.
SITE Gallery 1 Brown Street Sheffield S1 2BS
Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such

steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 100/18
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

SITE Gallery (Media,Art,Photography) 1 Brown Street Sheffield St 2BS

1.0

1.1

2.0
2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

o) <

4.0
4.1
5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is SITE gallery (Media,Art,Photography) Limited

The application, which was received on 24™ August 2018, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application h
[...]
ring.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the
Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

= R N S

Stephen Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

51 October 2018

Page 7



Appendix A

Application



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. if you are completing this form by
hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black
ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1
below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

SITE GALLERY (MEDIA, ART, PHOTOGRAPHY) LTD
1 BROWN STREET

SHEFFIELD

S12BS

Post town SHEFFIELD Postcode S12BS
Telephone number at premises (if any) 01142812077

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £31250

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate
a) an individual or individuals * ] please complete section (A)
b}
[...]
e Gallery's lease, with Sheffield City Council, that they are not
permitted to conduct any business activity that will have a detrimental affect on the other tenants
in the building.

As the manager of HL Studio, we are one of the 3 commercial recording studios who will be
impacted greatly by this activity, | need to state that it would impact greatly our recording facility
and make use of our live room, which is closest to the gallery walls, difficult to use in these
circumstances. We have already and continue to suffered interruption to our business due to
unwanted noise created during the Site Gallery building works over the last 18 months. We are all
very aware of how thin the walls are and how much sound leaks out of their unit.

As an art gallery, | wouldn't expect their business activities to include making noise that disrupts
their neighbours ability to run their businesses..

I also have concerns over the provision of late night refreshments and the sale of alcohol until
midnight / 1am the following day as | am concerned about the impact this could have on the
overall security of the building.

| would be grateful of an acknowledgement of this statement and to be kept informed of all future
developments with regard to this application.

Kindest regards
David Beevers

HL Studio
3 Brown Street
Sheffield

SIEES Page 55
1



Triandafillithis Julia

From: Gough Jayne (CEX) on behalf of licensingservice

Sent: 20 September 2018 15:42

To: Crawshaw Michae! (CEX); Triandafillithis Julia

Subject: FW: SITE GALLERY - Brown Street - Licence Application

From: Chris Palmer

Sent: 20 September 2018 14:18

To: licensingservice

Subject: SITE GALLERY - Brown Street - Licence Application

Dear Sir,
I am writing with reference to the recent application from:-

SITE GALLERY (MEDIA, ART, PHOTOGRAPHY) LTD
I BROWN STREET
SHEFFIELD S1 2BS

I would like to formally register an objection to the granting of a licence for regulated entertainment,
namely

FILMS, LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC, PERFORMANCE OF DANCE

Or indeed anything that will have a noise impact on the other tenants businesses.

I am aware that it is a condition of Site Gallery’s lease, with Sheffield City Council, that they are not
permitted to conduct any business activity that will have a detrimental affect on the other tenants in the
building.

As the owner of one of the 3 commercial recording studios who will be impacted by this activity, I need to
state that we would be unable to operate in these circumstances. We have already suffered losses and
interruption to our business due to unwanted noise created during the Site Gallery building works over the
last 18 months. T am very aware of how thin their walls are and how much sound leaks out of their unit.

As an art gallery, I wouldn’t expect their business activities to include making noise that disrupts their
neighbours ability to run their businesses..

I also have concerns over the provision of late night refreshments and the sale of alcohol until midnight /
lam the following day as I am concerned about the impact this could have on the overall security of the
building.

I would be grateful of an acknowledgement of this statement and to be kept informed of all future
developments with regard to this application.

Kindest regards
g Page p6



Hollis Georgina (CEX)

From: Hollis Georgina (CEX)

Sent: 27 September 2018 14:08

To:

Subject: Objection to Site Gallery Licence Application
Attachments: Site Gallery, Brown Street Licence Application
Dear Sir,

| am emailing you with regards to the objection that you have submitted for the above premises.

In light of your comments received, | would like to inform you that the activities applied for mirror
the current licensable activities of the Premises Licence, | can confirm that the Premises Licence
was granted in February 2006 and | have contacted the Environmental Protection Service who
have confirmed that no noise complaints have heen received during the term of the current
licence.

The applicant has applied for the Grant of a Premises Licence due to significant changes being
made to the existing layout and extending the premises into next door increasing the footprint of
the building and licensable area. The applicant has therefore been advised to apply for a new
licence and should this application be successful, the existing licence would be surrendered.

I have discussed your representations with the Environmental Protection Service who have not
made an objection to the application during consultation period. In light of your objection and the
concerns you have raised, | have requested if conditions can be proposed to the applicant to
assist in noise control at the premises, EPS have proposed the following conditions:-.

o All doors and windows shall be closed, save for access and egress or in case of
emergency, when amplified sound is present in the premises.

2. Music should only be played within the building such that:

(i) Noise breakout from the building to the site boundary should not exceed the ambient*
noise levels by more than 3 dB(A}) when measured as a 15 minute LAeq;

(i) Noise breakout from the building to the site boundary boundary should not exceed
the ambient* noise levels in any octave band centre frequency by more than 3dB when
measured as a 15 minute Leq;

*Where ambient noise level is the LAeq, 15 mins in the absence of the specific noise
source (breakout from the premises).

3. The DPS or designated member of staff must take a proactive approach to noise
control, checking outside the premises to ensure that noise is kept to a reasonable level
from patrons in the external area and access/egress.

4. The premises licence holder shall prominently display A5 notices on all exits reminding
patrons to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly fashion to respect the local
neighbour’s needs.

5. The premises licence holder shall prominently display A5 notices in all external areas
reminding patrons to be quite whilst using the facilities provided and respect the local
neighbour’s needs.

Page 57



Whilst | appreciate that the building works taking place over the last 18 months may have caused (
you and neighbouring properties some disruption - this part of your objection cannot be
considered under the Licensing Act and the core objectives.

All representations made must relate to one or more of the following core objectives:-
- the prevention of crime and disorder

- public safety

- prevention of public nuisance

- the protection of children from harm

The applicant has offered the following information within their operating schedule which will be
placed onto the premises licence as conditions (should the application be granted):

- The nature of activity at Site Gallery is unlikely to case nuisance

- Control of noise levels - Noise levels will be closely monitored to prevent public nuisance
- we have an existing obligation not to cause nuisance to our neighbours to the rear of the
building

In light of the above proposals, please confirm if you would be in a position to withdraw your
objection if the applicant was to agree to the additional conditions put forward by the
Environmental Protection Service?

If you still wish for your representation to be put to the Licensing Sub-Committee, please also
inform me. You will be invited to attend the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing to raise your

objection and evidence any incidents where the operation of the premises may have impacted
upon you.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Kind Regards

Georgina

| NEW
| Pre-Application Advice & Consultancy Service

Do you need help with your application or just want it checking?
Then give us a call on 0114 273 4264

This new service starts on Monday 6™ February 2017

Georgina Hollis

Licensing Enforcement & Technical Officer
Licensing Service

Business Strategy & Regulation

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot

Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD.

Telephone: 0114 2734264

Fax: 0114 2734073
Page 58



Appendix C

Agreed conditions
Environmental Protection Service

Page 59



Hollis Georgina (CEX)

From: Hollis Georgina (CEX)

Sent: 04 October 2018 13:50

To: ‘Dave Palmer'; Judith Harry

Cc Singh Bob

Subject: RE: FW: EPS Ref. 636096 - Site Gallery 1 Brown St - LAC2003 NEW
Hi Dave,

Thanks for your response,

| wili attach a copy of your email to the file and only the agreed conditions will be added to the
jicence.

With regards to points below, 1 would ask that you contact Bob Singh to discuss and clarify point 2
and hopefully you will be able to confirm your position prior to a hearing taking place.

Points 4&5 - if you wish for these points to be considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee then
this can be agreed there to if the signage is to remain up permanently or temporary. | have had no

response from either of the objectors and so the application would need to be referred for a
hearing.

Regards

Georgina

From: Dave Palmer

Sent: 03 October 2018 09:27

To: Hollis Georgina (CEX); Judith Harry

Subject: Re: FW: EPS Ref, 636096 - Site Gallery 1 Brown St - LAC2003 NEW

Hi Georgina

Thanks for your earlier email.

As promised, please find our response to the conditions suggested by Bob for our Premises Licence.
1. All doors and windows shall be closed, save for access and egress or in case of emergency, when *
amplified sound is present in the premises.

Yes, absolutely fine.

2. Music should only be played within the building such that:

(i) Noise breakout from the building to the site boundary should not exceed the ambient*
noise levels by more than 3 dB(A) when measured as a 15 minute | aeq;

(i) Noise breakout from the building to the site boundary boundary should not exceed the
ambient® noise levels in any octave band centre frequency by more than 3dB when measured as
a 15 minute g4

Page 160



Could you provide further clarification to this as to how best to measure this and also what it
means in te
[...]
 Gallery

1 Brown Street
Sheffield
S12BS

Sent via email: (G ——

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 24™ August 2018 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

SITE Gallery 1 Brown Street Sheffield S1 2BS

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

e 2 xPublic

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 16" October 10.00am ; following which the Council will issue a notice of
determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 5™ October 2018

Signed: Clive Stephenson
The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road

Sheffield $9 3HD. licensingservice@sheifieid.gov.uk

Page 63



LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield

City Councif

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the
[...]
o the representations
made.

(g0 The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked
questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)] There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2} The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 68



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Site Gallery, 1 Brown Street, Sheffield S1 2BS



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 October 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Dawn Dale and  Douglas Johnson  

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andy Bainbridge, with 
Councillor Dawn Dale attending in his place.  Councillor Lisa Banes attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SITE GALLERY, 1 BROWN STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 
2BS 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in respect 
of the premises known as Site Gallery, 1 Brown Street, Sheffield, S1 2BS (Ref. No. 
100/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Judith Harry (Executive Director, Site Gallery, 

Applicants), Dave Palmer (Operations Manager, Site Gallery, Applicants), Sam 
Craggs and Chris Palmer (Soundbytes Media Limited, Objectors), Clive 
Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor 
to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that two public objections had been received to the application, and were attached 
at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  Mr Stephenson stated that two conditions, which had 
been requested by the Environmental Protection Service, had been agreed by the 
applicants prior to the hearing.  The two objectors who had submitted 
representations had been invited to the meeting, with one attending the hearing. 

  
4.5 Chris Palmer stated that, whilst not wishing to be disruptive on the basis that he 

fully supported the applicant’s role as an arts enterprise, he was, however, very 
concerned about sound transference from the events and activities undertaken at 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2018 

Page 2 of 5 
 

the Site Gallery, which would have a detrimental effect on him and the other 
tenants in the building.  He stated that he was the manager of the Foundry 
Recording Studio which, together with two other recording studios, were situated in 
the same building. As the building comprised one physical structure, sound 
transference was a major problem.  Mr Palmer referred specifically to a re-opening 
event held at the Gallery a few weeks ago, following extensive construction and 
refurbishment works, which had resulted in him suffering losses and interruption to 
his business over a period of 18 months.  He pointed out that not all the works 
promised had been undertaken.  He referred to a clause in the Site Gallery’s lease 
(Section 29.2) requiring that the Gallery should not cause any loss, damage or 
inconvenience to other occupants of the building, and believed that this application 
would go against this.  The three recording studios in the building had been there 
for 30 years, and provided excellent facilities for recording artists, and that, due to 
the fluidity of the music industry, his studio, which was used predominantly for 
recording music and voiceovers, was required to be available for use 365 days a 
year.  He pointed out his studio’s proximity to the Site Gallery’s facilities on the 
plans included in the report, indicating that there was only a corridor separating the 
studio and the Gallery’s project space.  When the Site Gallery located to the 
building, in the late 1980s, it was not envisaged that there would be any problems 
in terms of sound transference, but the increasing number of different events and 
activities being held in the Gallery was impacting on the operation of the studio.  Mr 
Palmer concluded by stating that the three recording studios had been constructed 
to such a specification so as to ensure the acoustics were correct, and no 
consideration had been given, at that time, to potential issues of sound 
transference.   

  
4.6 In response to questions raised by Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-

Committee, and from Clive Stephenson and Judith Harry, it was stated that it 
wasn’t simply a case of installing sound-proofing to the wall on the corridor, as 
different types of sound-proofing materials were required for different sounds, 
which would require extensive works.  Whilst the business had been affected 
during the building works over the last 18 months, on completion of the works, in 
March 2018, the business had not been seriously affected by the day to day 
activities of the Site Gallery.  However, the owners of the three recording studios 
were concerned at the potential increase in events and activities, including at 
weekends, which would adversely affect their operations.  The objectors had not 
been able to offer any solutions in terms of sound-proofing measures during the 
planning stage of the works as they had not been informed about the change of 
use of the building.  Chris Palmer believed that the solution to the problems would 
involve the installation of an appropriate level of acoustic treatment to the inside of 
the Gallery’s project space.  The second condition, agreed between the 
Environmental Protection Service and the applicants, relating to noise limits with 
regard to noise breakout from the building to the site boundary, was not relevant as 
the affected parties were all in the same building.  The main noise from the Gallery 
being transferred to the recording studios was a ‘droning’ noise through the 
amplified PA system.  There were no real problems with regard to people simply 
talking, with the main concerns focusing on the noise from the special events held 
at the Gallery.  The Gallery’s two main performing spaces were pointed out on the 
plan in the report, and which comprised a large gallery area and a smaller project 
space, which was situated very close to the Foundry Recording Studio, only being 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2018 

Page 3 of 5 
 

separated by a corridor.  The Gallery staff and people attending events and 
activities at the Gallery could also hear sound emanating from the three recording 
studios.  A large number of the recording sessions were requested at very short 
notice, and were sound critical.  The objectors believed that if the premises licence 
was granted, this would provide a free reign for the Site Gallery to hold other 
activities, thereby causing further problems for the recording studios and, in a worst 
case scenario, forcing them to relocate elsewhere.   

  
4.7 Judith Harry stated that, whilst the premises had an existing premises licence, this 

application was being made on exactly the same terms, but simply to cover the 
new footprint of the Gallery, following the recent extension.  The Site Gallery had 
been at its current location since the late 1980s, but recently had to close to the 
public in March 2017, to allow for extensive construction works, being funded by  
grants from the City Council and Arts Council, to take place.  The Gallery 
comprised an international contemporary arts space, specialising in moving image, 
new media and performance.  The Gallery, which was an educational charity, 
worked with early career to established artists, to commission new work, produce 
solo and group shows, deliver residencies, performances, events and community 
programmes, and was one of the core artistic partners in the City.  The Gallery was 
open from Tuesday to Saturday, 11.00 to 18.00 hours, and following its re-opening 
in March 2018, it was now open on Sundays, from 11.00 to 16.00 hours, and until 
20.00 hours on Thursdays.  Following the construction works, there was now a 
large scale Gallery, a dedicated project space and a café and shop, which opened 
from 08.00 hours on weekdays and 09.00 hours on weekends.  There were also 14 
units within the building, which were let out to other artistic partners.  The project 
space held approximately 80 people, and comprised a flexible area, which 
delivered talk-screening workshops and other group activities.  There was a further 
studio, holding approximately 40 people, which was mainly used as a meeting 
area.  There were 10 staff members, which included a dedicated Operations 
Manager, an in-house Technician and a dedicated Duty Manager, who was always 
on site.  The Technician always provided advice for external users.  There were no 
plans to deliver anything different from what had been on offer previously, and 
there had been no objections to the application from any of the responsible 
authorities.  The construction plans had been shared with the managers of the 
three recording studios and the construction workers had been asked to be mindful 
of the operations in the recording studios whilst undertaking the works.  It was 
accepted that due to the nature of the recording studios, there would always be 
issues with regard to sound transference, but, it was considered, with the co-
operation of all the tenants within the building, and adherence to the Gallery’s 
Management Plan, the tenants would be able to continue their operations without 
any major problems.  Every effort would be made to ensure that all internal doors 
were kept closed and it was hoped that following the appointment of a new 
Buildings Manager, who was very pro-active, the number of problems would be 
kept to a minimum.  Ms Harry concluded by stating that, due to its nature, the 
Gallery would need to continue using the spaces within the building for a wide 
range of activities, some of which could be noisy. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-

Committee, and from Chris Palmer, it was stated that it had not been anticipated 
that there would be any problems in terms of sound transference and, as part of 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2018 

Page 4 of 5 
 

the construction works, acoustic experts had been employed, and who had 
recommended the installation of a new door and an acoustic door, at locations 
indicated on the plan.  Extensive works would be required, including the floors, 
walls and ceilings, to ensure that the Gallery’s spaces were totally sound-proof.  It 
was envisaged that there would be live music at the Gallery no more than 12 times 
a year.  A group had been established during the building works, to monitor the 
progress of the works, and listen to the views of the other tenants in the building, 
but this had now been disbanded.  The new Buildings Manager, employed by the 
Council, was keen to facilitate something like this going forward.  It was the view of 
the applicants that, as nothing had changed following the construction works, there 
was not likely to be any problems in terms of sound transference.  The Gallery’s 
programme in terms of the project space was changed every 4 to 6 weeks, and 
there was a large variety of activities and events held in this space, some of which 
were noisy.  There were plans to hold more talks and discussions in this area, as 
well as plans to hire out the space to other organisations, including Hallam 
University.  The project space was also used to screen a number of different films, 
and it was always the aim to attract new audiences to such events.  The Gallery 
and project space were used to host events as part of other festivals in the City, 
such as DocFest and Tramlines.  There were no plans to hold any events in the 
evening beyond the standard opening hours and whilst the Gallery could host 
events with DJs, mainly as part of the young people’s programmes, it was not 
envisaged that this would be a regular event.  There were no plans to hold any 
more than 12 events a year when amplified sound would be used, and the notice in 
respect of such events would be 4 to 6 weeks in advance.  The in-house 
Technician would either set up the equipment for such events, or provide advice to 
external users, and would be mindful of noise levels.  Whilst the applicants were 
mindful that some of the activities and events held at the premises may adversely 
affect the operation of other tenants in the building, this is what the Gallery had 
always done, and was funded to do.  There had been many occasions when 
events and activities held at the Gallery had been adversely affected by sound 
transference from the recording studios, but the Gallery, whilst apologising to 
people attending such activities or events, had simply just got on with it.   

  
4.9 Chris Palmer summarised his representations. 
  
4.10 Judith Harry summarised the case on behalf of the applicants. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.12 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a premises licence in 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

respect of the premises known as Site Gallery, 1 Brown Street, Sheffield, S1 2BS 
(Ref. No. 100/18), subject to the two conditions agreed between the Environmental 
Protection Service and the applicants, and a further condition, as follows:- 

  
 Any activities or events in the project space where amplified music is played, such 

music is to go through a noise limiter, at a limit to be set by the Environmental 
Protection Service, after considering the tenants and make-up of the building. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

 


